

EVOLUTIONARY SYSTEMS SAUDI COMPANY

Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2022

EVOLUTIONARY SYSTEMS SAUDI COMPANY
(A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2022

	Notes	31 March 2022	31 March 2021
		SAR	SAR
Assets			
Non- current Assets			
Property and equipment, net	6	241,200	159,772
Deferred tax asset	14	1,196,774	562,998
Income tax assets		1,577,854	-
Total non- current assets		3,015,828	722,770
Current assets			
Accounts receivables, net	7	17,991,082	18,373,142
Contract assets		14,032,474	11,604,470
Prepayments and other receivables	8	4,703,727	3,234,354
Cash and bank balances	9	1,386,245	7,271,634
Total current assets		38,113,528	40,483,600
Total assets		41,129,356	41,206,370
Owner's Equity and Liabilities			
Owners' equity			
Capital	10	500,000	500,000
Statutory reserve	11	230,156	230,156
Retained earnings		10,452,700	9,513,379
Total owners' equity		11,182,856	10,243,535
Non-current liability			
Employees' benefit obligation	12	1,595,722	1,231,834
Total non-current liabilities		1,595,722	1,231,834
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable		2,425,544	641,246
Due to Related Party	19	20,080,227	19,021,907
Contract liabilities		2,072,321	1,366,526
Accruals and other payables	13	2,929,037	6,191,430
Provision for income tax	14	843,649	2,509,891
Total current liabilities		28,350,778	29,731,000
Total liabilities		29,946,500	30,962,834
Total equity and liabilities		41,129,356	41,206,369

The annexed notes an integral part of these financial statements

EVOLUTIONARY SYSTEMS SAUDI COMPANY
(A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)
STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

	Notes	31 March 2022	31 March 2021
		SAR	SAR
INCOME			
Revenue		55,496,590	52,433,930
Cost of revenue	15	(48,300,950)	(39,240,714)
Gross income		7,195,640	13,193,216
Other income	16	-	1,240,063
Total operating income		7,195,640	14,433,279
Operating expenses:			
Selling and distribution expenses	17	(106,866)	(123,968)
General and administration expenses	18	(5,899,023)	(3,041,858)
Total operating expenses		(6,005,889)	(3,165,826)
Net profit for the year before income tax		1,189,751	11,267,453
Income tax expense		278,526	(1,609,121)
Net profit for the year		911,225	9,658,332
Other comprehensive income:			
Items that will not be reclassified to the statement of profit or loss:			
Actuarial (loss) / gains from re-measurement of employees' benefit obligation		28,096	(281,772)
Total comprehensive income for the year		939,321	9,376,560

The annexed notes an integral part of these financial statements

EVOLUTIONARY SYSTEMS SAUDI COMPANY
(A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN OWNER'S EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

In Saudi Royal

	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Retained earnings	Total
	SAR	SAR	SAR	SAR
Balance as at 1 April 2020	500,000	230,156	136,819	866,975
Net profit for the year	-	-	9,658,332	9,658,332
Other comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	(281,772)	(281,772)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	9,376,560	9,376,560
Balance as at 31 March 2021	500,000	230,156	9,513,379	10,243,535
Balance as at 1 April 2021	500,000	230,156	9,513,379	10,243,535
Net profit for the year	-	-	911,225	911,225
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	28,096	28,096
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	939,321	939,321
Balance as at 31 March 2022	500,000	230,156	10,452,700	11,182,856

The annexed notes an integral part of these financial statements

EVOLUTIONARY SYSTEMS SAUDI COMPANY
(A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

	31 March 2022	31 March 2021
	SAR	SAR
<u>Cash flows from operating activities</u>		
Net profit before income tax	1,189,751	11,267,453
Adjustment for:		
Depreciation of property and equipment	49,913	34,781
Depreciation of right to use assets	-	48,841
Bad debt expense	-	-
Reversal of provision for decrease in trade receivables	-	(912,502)
Employees' benefit obligation cost	409,050	204,034
Cash flows from operating activities before changes in working capital	1,648,714	10,642,607
Net changes in working capital		
Trade receivables	382,060	1,494,924
Contract assets	(2,428,004)	(4,011,609)
Prepayments and other receivables	(1,469,373)	372,640
Trade payable	1,784,298	(28,197,816)
Due to related party	1,058,320	19,021,907
Contract liabilities	705,795	(1,720,631)
Accruals and other payables	(3,234,317)	5,077,479
Income tax provision (see note 14)		446,663
Cash flows from operating activities	(1,552,507)	3,126,164
Employees' benefit obligation paid	(45,142)	(50,606)
Income tax paid	(4,156,399)	(881,352)
Net cash flows from operating activities	(5,754,048)	2,194,206
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(131,341)	(50,263)
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(131,341)	(50,263)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Lease obligation	-	(25,078)
Net cash flows used in financing activities	-	(25,078)
Net changes in cash and cash equivalents	(5,885,389)	2,118,865
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	7,271,634	5,152,769
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	1,386,245	7,271,634

The annexed notes an integral part of these financial statements

**EVOLUTIONERY SYSTEMS SAUDI COMPANY
(A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022**

1 INFORMATION AND ACTIVITY

Evolutionary Systems Saudi Company ("the Company") is a foreign limited liability Company registered in Riyadh under commercial register number 1010349266 dated 24 Shawal, 1433H corresponding to 11 September 2012G.

The main activity of the Company is to engage in implementation of contracts for installation and operations, maintenance and design, software development and provide information technology services, provide solutions and the related technical support, according to Saudi Arabian General Investment Authority (SAGIA) license No. 1025330519284 dated 18 Jamada II 1433H corresponding to 9 May 2012G.

The Company's registered office is Addayel plaza (old Dawood commercial complex), Suite no-1, ground floor, King Abdul Aziz ibn Musaed ibn Jalawi street, (Dabbab road), Sulaimaniyyah, Post Box-220032, Riyadh-11311

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

- a) Statement of compliance
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements that are issued by Saudi Organization for Auditors and Accountants ("SOCPA") (here and after refer to as "IFRSs").
- b) Basis of measurement
The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the employee end of service benefits as explained in the relevant accounting policies.
- c) Functional and presentation currency
These financial statements are presented in Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR), which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are not included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, unless and only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognized when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is calculated on property and equipment so as to allocate its cost, less estimated residual value, on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets.

**EVOLUTIONERY SYSTEMS SAUDI COMPANY
(A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022**

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Property and equipment (continued)

Depreciation is charged to the statement of profit or loss over the following estimated economic useful lives:

	<u>Number of years</u>
• Furniture and fixtures	6
• Tools and equipment	10
• Computer software	5

Remaining asset production values and ages are reviewed and adjusted if appropriate at the end of each annual reporting period. The book value of the asset is immediately reduced to the recoverable amount, if the book value of the asset is greater than its recoverable value.

The gain and loss on disposal are determined by comparing the proceeds with the book values, and they are included in profit or loss. Conversion to the relevant operational asset class is made when these items are available for use.

Lease contracts

Lease contracts

The Company initially evaluates a contract to determine whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. If the contract is a lease, it transfers the right to control the use of the asset for a period of time to the Company in exchange for compensation.

The Company as a tenant

The Company applies a single approach to recognition and measurement for all lease contracts, except short term leases and leases for low value assets. The Company shall include rental obligations for the execution of rental payments and the inclusion of the right to use assets that constitute the right to use the underlying assets.

Right to use assets

The Company shall include the right to use the assets on the date of the commencement of the lease (date of asset availability of right of use). The right to use assets is measured at cost, minus any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses and adjusted by any remeasurement of lease obligations. The cost of the right to use the assets includes the value of the recorded lease obligations, initial direct costs and rental payments made at or before the start date of the contract, minus any leases received. The right to use assets is consumed on a fixed basis for the duration of the lease or the estimated productive life of the asset, whichever is shorter.

If the ownership of the tenant asset moves to the Company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the practice of the purchase option, the depreciation is calculated using the estimated productive life of the asset. The right to use assets is subject to depreciation. Please refer to the accounting policies in the paragraph "Impairment of non-financial assets"

Lease obligations

At the beginning of the lease, the Company lists the rental obligations measured in the current value of the rental payments for the duration of the lease. Rental payments include fixed payments (including non-material fixed payments) less any leases bonuses due to receipt, variable-value lease payments based on the index or rate, and the amounts expected to be paid for the remaining payment guarantees. The rental payments also include the practice rate for the purchase option that is strongly expected to be exercised by the Company and the payment of

**EVOLUTIONERY SYSTEMS SAUDI COMPANY
(A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022**

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Lease contracts (continued)

Lease obligations (continued)

finer relating to termination of the contract whether the lease conditions give the Company the right to terminate the lease. Variable rental payments that do not rely on an index or a fixed rate are listed as expense (unless they are incurred to produce a commodity) in the period when payment is made.

When calculating the current value of rental payments, the Company uses the increased borrowing rate at the date of the contract's inception whether the implied interest rate in the contract cannot be determined immediately. After the start of the contract, the amount of the rental obligations will be increased to reflect the interest appropriation and reduce the amount when paying the rents. The book value of rental obligations is also remeasured if there is an adjustment, change in contract duration or change in rental payments any changes in future payments resulting from the change in the indicator or rate used to determine such rental payments (or change in the valuation of the base asset purchase option).

Short-term leases and low-value asset leases

The Company shall apply the exception to recognition of short-term lease contracts to its short-term lease contracts for the premises, equipment and buildings (the lease period is 12 months or less than the date of the commencement of the contract and does not include purchase option), it also applies the exception to the recognition of lease contracts for low-value assets to its rental contracts for office equipment and buildings that are considered to be of low value. Rental payments are included for both short-term contracts and low-value assets as fixed payments for the term of the lease.

The Company as a lessor

Lease contracts under which the Company does not transfer all risks and benefits of ownership are substantially classified as operating lease contracts. The direct initial costs resulting from negotiation and arrangement of the operating lease contract are charged to the book value of the leased asset and are included over the duration of the lease on the same basis as rental income. Potential rental income shall be included as income in the period to be earned.

Financial Instruments

Investments and other financial assets

Classification

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- Those to be measured subsequently in fair value (either through other comprehensive income or through profit or loss); and,
- Those to be measured at the amortized cost.

The classification depends on the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

**EVOLUTIONERY SYSTEMS SAUDI COMPANY
(A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022**

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial Instruments (continued)

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or OCI. For investments in equity instruments that are held for trading, this will depend on whether the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

Measurement

At initial recognition, the Company measures its financial asset at its fair value, in the case of a financial asset not measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset will be added. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

The Company subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the Company's management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in OCI, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment. Dividends from such investments continue to be recognized in profit or loss as other income when the Company's right to receive payments is established. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity investments measured at FVOCI are reported separately from other changes in fair value.

Impairment of financial and non-financial assets

Impairment of non-financial assets

The company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that a non-financial asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value or cash-generating unit's less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for each asset individually, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or group of assets.

Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded entities or other available fair value indicators.

Impairment losses of continuing operations are recognized in profit or loss in those expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount or cash-generating unit. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset

**EVOLUTIONERY SYSTEMS SAUDI COMPANY
(A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022**

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Impairment of financial and non-financial assets (continued)

does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in profit or loss. Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit loss associated with its financial assets carried at amortized cost. Refer Note (20), which details how the Company determines whether there has been a change in credit risk.

For trade receivables, the Company applies the simplified approach as permitted by IFRS 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognized from the initial recognition of the receivables. The amount of the loss is charged to the profit or loss.

Offsetting financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and net amounts are reported in the financial statements, when the Company has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the assets and liabilities simultaneously.

Trade receivable

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers sold products and for the services performed in the ordinary course of business. If collection is expected in one year or less, they are classified as current assets. If not, they are presented as non-current assets. Trade receivables are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. Subsequent recoveries of amount previously written-off are credited to profit or loss against "selling and distribution expenses".

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statements of cash flow includes cash on hand and at banks. While cash and cash equivalents are also subject to the impairment requirements of IFRS 9, the identified impairment loss was immaterial.

Statutory reserve

In accordance with Regulations for Companies in Saudi Arabia, the Company is required to set aside 10% of its net income each year as statutory reserve until such reserve equals to 30% of the capital. The statutory reserve is not available for distribution.

Dividend distribution

Dividends are recorded in the financial statements in the period in which they are approved by partners of the Company.

**EVOLUTIONERY SYSTEMS SAUDI COMPANY
(A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022**

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Trade payables

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods and services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Trade payables are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade payables are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when; the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount can be reliably estimated. Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole.

A provision is recognized even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small. If the effect of the time value of money is significant, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability.

Revenue

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer. The Company recognizes revenue when it transfers control over a good or service to a customer. Control is deemed to have transferred when the customer has the ability to direct the use of and obtain substantially all of the remaining benefits from that good or service. The Company has determined that the customer obtains substantially all of the benefits of the services provided (sales and marketing expenditure incurred on the customer's behalf) when the cost is incurred.

Revenue is recognized as the related costs are incurred.

The company recognizes revenue based on Percentage of Completion Method (POCM) for Revenue from Installation Service. The company changed the method of revenue recognition from Straight line method (SLM) to POCM method from the date of acquisition of the entity by Mastek Limited.

Financing components

The Company does not expect to have any contracts where the period between the transfer of the promised goods or services to the customer and payment by the customer exceeds one year. As a consequence, the Company does not adjust any of the transaction prices for the time value of the money.

Expenses

All the expenses are recorded on accrual basis.

Cost of sale

All of the expenses relate to the Company direct sale of service and its related products are recorded as cost of sale.

**EVOLUTIONERY SYSTEMS SAUDI COMPANY
(A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022**

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Selling and marketing expenses

Selling and marketing expenses principally comprise of cost incurred in the sales and marketing of the company services

General and administrative expenses

Management expenses not related to revenue recognition, marketing function or sales and distribution function. General and administrative expenses include direct and indirect costs that are not necessarily part of the cost of revenues. The costs are distributed between general and administrative expenses, if necessary, in a systematic manner.

Foreign currencies

a) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Saudi Riyals using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at the period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies other than Saudi Riyals are recognized in the profit or loss.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings are presented in the statement of profit or loss, within finance costs. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the statement of profit or loss on a net basis within other income.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined. Translation differences on assets and liabilities carried at fair value are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. For example, translation differences on non-monetary assets and liabilities such as equities held at fair value through profit or loss are recognized in profit or loss as part of the fair value gain or loss and translation differences on non-monetary assets such as equities classified as at fair value through other comprehensive income are recognized in other comprehensive income.

Income tax

The Company is subject to income tax in accordance with the regulations of the Zakat, Tax and Customs Authority ("ZATCA"). Income tax, computed in accordance with ZATCA, is accrued and charged to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Additional amounts, if any, are accounted for when determined to be required for payment.

Deferred tax is provided for, using the liability method, on all temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts at the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on laws that have been enacted in the respective countries at the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences and carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and the carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses can be utilized. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized.

**EVOLUTIONERY SYSTEMS SAUDI COMPANY
(A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022**

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Employee benefit obligations

End of service

The end of service provision, which is a defined benefit plan, is determined using the planned Credit Unit method, with an actuarial valuation at the end of each annual report period. Remeasurements, including gains and losses from actuarial valuation, are included directly on the statement of financial position with any discount or credit being recorded on other comprehensive income in the period in which it occurs. Recognized remeasurements in other comprehensive income are immediately included in retained earnings and will not be reclassified as profit or loss. The cost of the previous service is recognized in profit or loss during the plan adjustment period. Interest is also calculated by applying the discosaunt rate at the beginning of the period to the net liabilities or assets specified. The costs of the identified benefits are classified as follows:

End of service

- Service costs (including current cost of service, the cost of previous service, as well as the gains and losses from reductions and settlement);
- Interest expenses,
- Remeasurement.

The Company provides the first two elements of the costs of the benefits specified in profit or loss under "General and administrative expenses and sales and distribution expenses".

The Company has initiated the use of the actuarial calendar of employee termination bonus obligations from the beginning of the transition to the IFRS, on a level basis.

Retirement benefits

The Company pays the pension contributions from its Saudi employees to the General Authority of Social Security. This represents a specific contribution plan. Payments are recorded as expenses when incurred.

Short-term employee benefits

The obligation to pay benefits owed to employees in respect of wages, salaries, annual leaves and sick leave is recognized in the period when the relevant service is provided in the un-deductible amount of benefits expected to be paid for that service.

The recognized obligations with respect to short-term employees benefits are measured by the amount of benefits expected to be paid for the relevant service.

Post-service benefits

After-service benefits include monthly subscriptions to the General Authority for Social Security and the Rewards System in accordance with the requirements of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia regulations.

(a) Social insurance

Monthly contributions to social security (a separate entity) are categorized as a specific contribution plan. The Company recognizes its share of the fixed contribution to social security every month as expense. The Company has no legal or evidentiary obligation to pay any additional contribution, and its sole obligation is to pay the contribution as it matures.

**EVOLUTIONERY SYSTEMS SAUDI COMPANY
(A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022**

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Employee benefit obligations (continued)

Post-service benefits (continued)

(b) End of service benefits for employees

The Company provides termination indemnities to its employees in accordance with Work and Labor system in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The entitlement to these awards is based on the employee's final salary and duration of service, with the completion of the minimum service period for the employee. The expected costs of these awards are recorded over the service period, and annual provision is provided using independent actuary's expert in accordance with the requirements of International Accounting Standard No. 19, "Employee benefits", based on the actuarial methodology of the anticipated credit unit.

All prior service costs are immediately recorded as expense. All actuarial profits and losses relating to the benefits and benefits obligations specified in the initial OCI are recognized.

(c) Vacations and tickets for travel

Employees' benefits from holidays and travel tickets are recognized as per the employees contracts.

4 NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

With effect from 1 January 2021 the company has applied the following IFRSs, and their impact on the company:

IFRS 16 - Covid-19 Rental Concessions

As a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, rental concessions have been granted to tenants. These concessions may take a variety of forms, including payment leave and postponement of rental payments. In May 2020, the International Accounting Standards Board made an amendment to IFRS 16 Lease Contracts that provides tenants with an option to deal with eligible rental concessions in the same way they would if they weren't for the lease adjustments.

In many cases, this will result in the concessions being calculated as variable rent payments in the period in which they are granted, and entities applying practical means must disclose this fact, whether the method was applied to all eligible rental concessions or not, information about the nature of the contracts that were applied to them, as well as the amount. Recognized in profit or loss arising from rental concessions. This amendment does not apply to the company.

New Standards Not adopted yet and affective for the financial periods from 1st January 2022:

International Financial Reporting Standard (17) "Insurance Contracts"

In May 2017, the International Council of International Standards issued the International Financial Reporting Standard (17) "Insurance Contracts", which is a new comprehensive accounting standard for insurance contracts that covers recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure. When it enters into force, the Standard (17) will replace the International Financial Reporting Standard (4) "Insurance Contracts" that was issued in 2005. Criterion (17) applies to all types of insurance contracts (life insurance, direct insurance and reinsurance) regardless of the type of establishment that issued them in addition to some guarantees and financial instruments with optional participation benefits. There are some exemptions that will apply. The overall objective of standard (17) is to provide an accounting model for insurance contracts that are more useful and reliable for insurance companies. In contrast to the requirements of the International Financial Reporting Standard (4), which relies to a large extent on previous domestic accounting policies, Standard (17) provides a

**EVOLUTIONERY SYSTEMS SAUDI COMPANY
(A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022**

NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS (continued)

**New Standards Not adopted yet and affective for the financial periods from 1st January 2022
(continued):**

comprehensive model for insurance contracts that covers all relevant aspects of accounting. The core of standard (17) is a generic model augmented by the following:

Specific application of contracts with direct participation characteristics (variable fee method).

A simplified method (the bonus allocation method) mainly for short-term contracts.

The application of IFRS 17 is effective for financial reporting periods starting January 1, 2023, or after this date, with comparative figures being shown. Early application is permitted provided that an entity applies IFRS (9) and IFRS (15) on or before the date on which the standard was first applied (17). This standard does not apply to the company.

Amendments to IAS 1, "Presentation of Financial Statements" to the classification of liabilities as current or noncurrent

The limited scope amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements clarify that liabilities are classified as current or non-current, depending on the rights existing at the end of the reporting period. The rating is not affected by the entity's expectations or events after the reporting date (for example, receipt of a waiver or breach of covenant). The amendments also clarify what IAS 1 means when it refers to the 'settlement' of an obligation. Adjustments may affect liability classification, Especially for the establishments that previously considered the management's intentions to determine the classification and for some liabilities that could be converted into equity. They should be applied retrospectively in accordance with the normal requirements in IAS 8 Accounting Policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors. In May 2020, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) issued a draft proposal proposing to postpone the effective date of the amendments to January 1, 2023. The company did not implement early implementation of this amendment.

International Accounting Standard 16 (Property, Plant and Equipment) - Collection before use

The amendment to IAS 16 prohibits any entity from deducting from the cost of any item of property, plant and equipment any proceeds received from the sale of items produced while the entity prepares the asset for its intended use. It also clarifies that the entity "tests whether the asset is functioning properly" when it evaluates the technical and physical performance of the asset. The financial performance of the asset is not relevant to this evaluation. Entities must separately disclose amounts of revenue and costs related to items produced that are not an output from the entity's normal activities. The amendments to International Accounting Standard (16) shall be applied to financial reporting periods starting 1 January 2022.

Amendments to IFRS (3) Business Definition - an indication of the conceptual framework

Minor amendments have been made to IFRS 3 for business combinations to update references to the conceptual framework for financial reporting and to add an exception to recognize liabilities and contingent liabilities within the scope of IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities, Contingent Assets and Interpretation of Fees (21). The amendments also confirm that potential assets should not be recognized at the date of acquisition. The amendments to International Accounting Standard (16) shall be applied to financial reporting periods starting 1 January 2022.

Onerous Contracts - Cost of implementing contract amendments to IAS 37

The amendment to IAS 37 clarifies that the direct costs of fulfilling a contract include both the additional costs of fulfilling the contract and the allocation of other costs directly related to the

**EVOLUTIONERY SYSTEMS SAUDI COMPANY
(A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022**

NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS (continued)

**New Standards Not adopted yet and affective for the financial periods from 1st January 2022
(continued):**

execution of contracts. Before recognizing a separate provision for a contract carrying a loss, an entity recognizes any impairment loss in the value of the assets used in performing the contract. The amendments to International Accounting Standard (37) shall be applied to financial reporting periods starting 1 January 2022.

Annual amendments to IFRSs (2018-2020 cycle)

These amendments were finalized in May 2020:

- IFRS 9, “Financial Instruments” clarifies the fees that the company includes when performing a “10% test” in order to assess whether the recognition of a financial liability is canceled.
- IFRS 16 Leases - Amending Illustration 13 to remove the illustration of payments from lessor in relation to leasehold improvements, to remove any confusion about the rental incentive treatment.
- IFRS 1: Applying International Financial Reporting Standards for the first time - Allows entities that have measured their assets and liabilities at the book value recorded in the books of the parent company to measure any cumulative differences in translation using the amounts reported by the parent company. This amendment will also apply to associates and joint ventures that obtain the same exemption from IFRS 1.
IAS 41 Agriculture - Elimination of the establishments' requirement to exclude tax cash flows when measuring fair value under IAS 41. This amendment aims to comply with the standard's requirements for discounting cash flows on a post-tax basis.
- The above improvements are applicable to financial reporting periods, effective January 1, 2022.

**Sale or contribution of assets between the investor and his associate or joint venture -
Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28**

The International Accounting Standards Board made limited scope amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures. The amendments clarify the accounting treatment for sales or contribution to assets between the investor and its associates or joint ventures. They confirm that the accounting treatment depends on whether the non-cash assets sold or the contribution to an associate or a joint venture constitute a “business activity” (as defined in IFRS 3 Business Combinations). The entire profit or loss from the sale will be recognized. Assets or contributions to them, if assets do not meet the definition of a business, profits or losses are recognized by the investor only to the extent of the other investor's shares in the associate or joint venture company. The amendments apply with a prospective effect. In December 2015, the International Accounting Standards Board decided Postponing the application date of this amendment until the International Accounting Standards Board has completed its research project on the equity method.

**EVOLUTIONARY SYSTEMS SAUDI COMPANY
(A FOREIGN LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY)**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

5 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the financial statements date, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The Company makes estimates and judgments concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates that have a risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next twelve-month period are discussed below:

Provision for decrease in trade receivable / Impairment of financial assets

The loss allowances for financial assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected loss rates. The Company uses judgement in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment calculation, based on the Company's past history, existing market conditions as well as forward looking estimates at the end of each reporting period.

Impairment of property and equipment

The management tests annually whether property, plant and equipment has suffered any impairment, in accordance with the accounting policy stated in Note 3. The recoverable amounts of cash generating units have been determined based on value-in-use calculations. These calculations require the use of estimates in relation to the future cash flows and use of an appropriate discount rate applicable to the circumstances of the Company.

Impairment of non-financial assets

Management assesses the impairment of non-financial assets whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. Factors which could trigger an impairment review include evidence from internal and external sources related to the changes in technological, market, economic or legal environment in which the entity operates, changes in market interest rates and economic performance of the assets.

Employee benefit obligations

Management has adopted certain actuarial assumptions for valuation of present value of employee benefit obligations based on actuarial advice. For further details see Note 12.

Going concern basis

The management of the Company has no doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern in the foreseeable future. Accordingly, the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

Evolutionary Systems Saudi Company

(A Foreign Limited Liability Company)

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

6. Property, plant and equipment

In Saudi Royal

Particulars	Furniture and fixtures	Tools and equipment	Computer and software	Total
Gross block (at cost)				
As at 1 April 2020	96,833	93,139	165,491	355,463
Additions	9,650	2,039	38,574	50,263
As at 31 March 2021	106,483	95,178	204,065	405,726
Additions	-	-	184,803	184,803
Deletion	27,570	70,850	11,219	109,639
As at 31 March 2022	78,913	24,328	377,648	480,889
Accumulated Depreciation				
As at 1 April 2020	41,277	43,426	126,470	211,173
For the year	9,844	9,331	15,606	34,781
As at 31 March 2021	51,121	52,757	142,076	245,954
For the year	7,891	2,433	39,589	49,913
Reversal on deletion	13,342	41,482	1,354	56,178
As at 31 March 2022	45,670	13,708	180,311	239,689
<u>Net block</u>				
As at 31 March 2022	33,243	10,620	197,337	241,200
As at 31 March 2021	55,362	42,421	61,989	159,772

Evolutionary Systems Saudi Company

(A Foreign Limited Liability Company)

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

(Amount in Saudi Royal unless otherwise stated)

7 Accounts receivables

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Trade receivables	22,990,038	20,989,348
Provision for decrease in trade receivable	(4,998,956)	(2,616,206)
	17,991,082	18,373,142

- a. The company record the provision for decrease in trade receivable based on the aging of the due trade receivable. This provision increases when the account receivable became more due and based on historical experience shows there is a possibility that the unrecoverable amounts will increase with the increase of the age of the account receivable.
- b. The average credit period for commodity sales is 90 days.

Aging analysis of trade receivables is as follow:

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Not due and not impaired		
- Less than 3 months	16,435,325	16,917,530
- From 3 to 6 months	1,555,757	1,455,612
- More than 6 months	-	-
Impaired		
- More than 6 months	4,998,956	2,616,206
	22,990,038	20,989,348

- c. Movement in the provision for decrease in trade receivable is as follow:

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Balance at the beginning of the year	2,616,206	3,837,519
Charged for the year	188,472	308,811
Provision for decrease in trade receivable	2,382,750	-
Reversal of provision no longer needed	-	(1,221,313)
Write off	(188,472)	(308,811)
Balance at the end of the year	4,998,956	2,616,206

8 Prepayments and other receivables

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Margin deposits	3,764,453	2,589,340
Prepaid expenses and loan to employee	457,111	180,351
Due from previous owner (See note 14-c)	446,663	446,663
Deposit	35,500	18,000
	4,703,727	3,234,354

9 Cash and bank balances

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Cash in hand	31,474	6,701
Cash at bank	1,354,771	7,264,933
	1,386,245	7,271,634

10 Share capital

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Authorised, issued and paid up capital		
100 shares (Previous year : 100) of SR 5000/- each	500,000	500,000
	500,000	500,000

a) Name of the Shareholder's	As at 31 March 2022		As at 31 March 2021	
	No. of shares	% of holding	No. of shares	% of holding
Evolutionary Systems Private Limited	50	50%	50	50%
Evolutionary Systems Arabia FZ LLC.	50	50%	50	50%
	100	100%	100	100%

11 Statutory Reserve

In accordance with Article 176 of companies law and the company's articles of association, at the end of each financial year 10% at least is transferred from net profit to statutory reserve. The partners are allowed to stop transferring amounts to the statutory reserve until it reaches 30% of the share capital. This reserve is not available for dividend distribution.

The partner decided to stop transferring to statutory reserve.

Evolutionary Systems Saudi Company

(A Foreign Limited Liability Company)

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

(Amount in Saudi Royal unless otherwise stated)

12 Employees end of service benefits

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Balance at the beginning of the year	1,231,834	726,192
Provided during the year	409,050	204,033
Actuarial loss / (gain) from re-measurement of employees' benefit obligation	(20)	352,215
Payments during the year	(45,142)	(50,606)
Balance at the end of the year	1,595,722	1,231,834

The following represent the assumptions used in

a) actuarial valuation:

	31 March 2022	31 March 2021
Discount rate	3.85%	2.50%
Rate of salary increase	4%	4%
Turnover rate	10%	10%
Retirement age	60	60

Evolutionary Systems Saudi Company

(A Foreign Limited Liability Company)

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

(Amount in Saudi Royal unless otherwise stated)

13 Accruals and other payables

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Accrued salaries	1,209,800	560,611
Withholding tax	568,894	925,928
Accrued expenses	699,439	3,785,456
VAT Payable	418,297	-
Accrued social security	32,607	919,435
	2,929,037	6,191,430

14 Income Tax

a) Income tax charged for the year comprises of the following:

	Year ended 31 March 2022	Year ended 31 March 2021
For the current year		
- Current tax expense	884,226	2,101,676
- Deferred tax movement	(605,700)	(492,555)
Tax expenses	278,526	1,609,121

b) Significant components of income tax base are as follows:

	Year ended 31 March 2022	Year ended 31 March 2021
Profit before income tax	1,189,751	11,267,453
Adjustments:		
Employees end of service benefits	645,749	153,428
Provision for bad debts	2,382,750	(912,502)
Others	-	-
Net adjusted profit (taxable profit)	4,218,250	10,508,379
Income tax charge @ 20%	843,649	2,101,676

c) **The movement in provision for income tax is as follows:**

	As at 31 March 2022	As at 31 March 2021
Balance at the beginning of the year	2,509,891	842,904
Add: Charge for the year	843,649	2,101,676
Less: Payments during the year	(2,550,468)	(881,352)
Add: Prior period taxes	40,577	446,663
Balance at the end of the year	843,649	2,509,891

Evolutionary Systems Saudi Company

(A Foreign Limited Liability Company)

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

(Amount in Saudi Royal unless otherwise stated)

d) **Deferred tax assets**

Deferred taxes arising from temporary differences are summarized as follows:

	Provision for decrease in account receivable	Employee end of service benefit	Total
Charge to statement of profit or loss	523,241	39,757	562,998
Balance as at 31 March 2021	523,241	39,757	562,998
Charge to statement of profit or loss	476,550	157,226	633,776
Balance as at 31 March 2022	999,791	196,983	1,196,774

The deferred tax assets relate to income tax in the same jurisdiction and the law allows net settlement.

- e) Income tax status: The Company has filed its income tax declaration and obtained tax certificates for and up to the year ended 31 March 2020 with the Zakat, Tax and Customs Authority (ZATCA). Assessment status is given below:

Years 2015 through 2018

Zakat, Tax and Customs Authority "ZATCA" issued tax deemed assessment for the year ended 2018 on dated 2 January 2021, and imposed tax amounting to SAR 812,864 instead of SAR 589,687 recorded by the Company, the Company did not agree with the ZATCA bases of assessment and submitted an objection on 18 February 2021 before ZATCA, which ZATCA rejected in full. The Company again filed an objection based on the ZATCA rejection before General Secretariat of Tax Committee "GSTC" on 17 March 2021, and the objection was raised the heading of this objection rejected again. Further, the Company had paid the tax liabilities total of SAR 446,663 on 8th May and 30th Jun 2021, and there is no plan for any further objection or appeal. However, as per the BTA dated 01-02-2020, any liability for the period prior to the agreement will be borne by the promoters. Based on this agreement the same will be recovered from the promoters of the Company.

Years 2019 through 2022

No assessments have been raised yet.

Evolutionary Systems Saudi Company

(A Foreign Limited Liability Company)

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

(Amount in Saudi Royal unless otherwise stated)

15 Cost of revenues

	Year ended 31 March 2022	Year ended 31 March 2021
Purchases	4,362,995	4,047,734
Professional fees	30,600,229	30,194,902
Salaries, wages and other benefits	10,290,397	4,998,078
Programming expenses	3,047,329	-
	48,300,950	39,240,714

16 Other income

	Year ended 31 March 2022	Year ended 31 March 2021
Reversal of provision for decrease in trade receivables	-	1,221,313
Others	-	18,750
	-	1,240,063

17 Selling and distribution expenses

	Year ended 31 March 2022	Year ended 31 March 2021
Tender expenses	104,640	116,488
Promotion expenses	2,226	7,480
	106,866	123,968

18 General and administration expenses

	Year ended 31 March 2022	Year ended 31 March 2021
Employee other benefits	700,102	276,609
Provision for decrease in trade receivable	2,382,750	-
Rent	365,083	624,640
Bad debt expense	188,472	308,811
Travel and communication expenses	1,578,474	480,565
Maintenance	129,229	196,818
Legal and Professional Fees	196,684	792,048
Bank charges	48,554	15,516
Foreign exchange loss	110,086	82,612
Loss on sale of property and equipments	11,790	-
Depreciation of ROU	-	48,841
Depreciation	49,913	34,781
Miscellaneous	137,886	180,617
	5,899,023	3,041,858

Evolutionary Systems Saudi Company

(A Foreign Limited Liability Company)

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

(Amount in Saudi Royal unless otherwise stated)

19 Related party disclosures

For the purpose of this financial statements, parties are considered to be related to the company, if the company has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the party or exercise significant influence over the party in making party financial and operating decisions, or vice versa, or where the company and the party are subject to common control and includes where the company has significant influence but not control, and generally does not have any controlling shareholding on the entity whose accounts are presented. Related party may be individuals or other entities.

Name of related party	Nature of relationship
Evolutionary Systems Consultancy LLC	Companies under common management and control
Evolutionary Systems Private Limited	Holding Company
Mastek Arabia FZ LLC	Holding Company

Transaction with above related parties during the year were:-

Related parties	Nature of transactions	Year ended	
		31 March 2022	31 March 2021
Evolutionary Systems Consultancy LLC	Professional fees (cost of revenue)	9,169,454	6,347,312
Evolutionary Systems Private Limited	Professional fees (cost of revenue)	11,474,181	12,724,924
Mastek Arabia FZ LLC*	Professional fees (cost of revenue)	7,201,164	10,413,882

*Nature of transaction is Professional fees (cost of revenue)

Balances with related parties outstanding are as follows:-

Related parties	Nature of transactions	Year ended	
		31 March 2022	31 March 2021
Evolutionary Systems Consultancy LLC	Accounts payable	2,548,282	6,347,312
Evolutionary Systems Private Limited	Accounts payable	4,845,898	2,369,112
Mastek Arabia FZ LLC	Accounts payable	12,686,047	10,305,483

Evolutionary Systems Saudi Company

(A Foreign Limited Liability Company)

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

(Amount in Saudi Royal unless otherwise stated)

20 Financial Instruments**20.1 Risk Management of Financial Instruments**

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks including the effects of changes in market risk (including currency risk, fair value and cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance. Risk management is carried out by the management under policies approved by top management.

This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company's management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these financial statements.

The Company's management has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The management is responsible for developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies.

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to those limits.

Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company, through its training and managing standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

The group's Directors oversees how management monitors compliance with the group's risk management policies and procedures and reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the company. The Audit Committee department assisted in its oversight role by Internal Control department. Internal Control department undertakes both regular and specific reviews of risk management controls and procedures, the results of which are reported to the Audit Committee.

Market risk**Foreign exchange risk**

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's transactions are primarily in Saudi Riyals, management of the Company believes that the exposure to currency risk for the financial instruments is not significant.

Interest rate risk

Exposure to various risks associated with the effect of prevailing interest rate fluctuations on the Company's financial position and cash flows. The Company's interest rate risks stem from finance lease obligations which stated at variable interest-rate. All debts are subject to regular re-pricing on regular basis. The management regularly monitors interest rate changes.

Price risk

The risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market. The Company's financial assets and liabilities are not exposed to price risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party will fail to discharge an obligation and will cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company manages credit risk for trade and other receivables by regularly monitoring the performance of receivables in accordance with specific procedures and policies.

The Company deposits its cash balances in various financial institutions with sound credit ratings and initiate its policy to limit its size of its deposited balances in each financial institution. The Company doesn't believe that there is a risk of significant inefficiency in these financial institutions. The Company doesn't believe that it is exposed to the risk of concentration of credit in respect of due from related party.

Liquidity Risk: Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company faces in providing cash to meet its obligations that relate to financial instruments. Liquidity risk can result from the inability to sell specific financial assets quickly and at an approximate fair value. The contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the end of the financial year are set out below. The amounts are presented in total and are not discounted and include estimated interest payments.

As at 31 March 2022

	Book Value	Less than one year	One year to five years	Over five years
Account payable	2,425,544	2,216,833	208,711	-
Due to related parties	20,080,227	14,496,193	5,584,034	-
Accrued expenses	699,439	699,439	-	-
	23,205,210	17,412,465	5,792,745	-

As at 31 March 2021

	Book Value	Less than one year	One year to five years	Over five years
Account payable	641,248	493,498	147,750	-
Due to related parties	19,021,907	19,021,907	-	-
Accrued expenses	3,785,456	3,785,456	-	-
	23,448,611	23,300,861	147,750	-

Liquidity risk managed by monitoring it on a regular basis to guarantee sufficient funds.

20.2 Capital risk management

For the purposes of the Company's capital management, capital includes assigned capital and all equity reserves attributable to Company's head office. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maximize value to the head office equity. Other objectives include maintaining a positive capital base to maintain market and government confidence and to enable development of the Veritas business in Saudi Arabia:

Management achieve these objectives through operating the Company as optimally as possible and through maintaining adequate positive cash flows. Management ensure that it meets its financial commitments, its statutory and legal obligations and evaluates whether any additional support may be required in the form of capital contributions.

Evolutionary Systems Saudi Company

(A Foreign Limited Liability Company)

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

(Amount in Saudi Royal unless otherwise stated)

20.3 Fair value of financial instruments

As at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021, the fair value of the Company's financial instruments are estimated to approximate their carrying values since the financial instruments are short term in nature, bear no interest, except for short-term deposits which are at prevailing market rates and are expected to be realized at their current carrying values within 12 months from the date of statement of financial position

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an ordinary transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Company has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

The Company has established practices with respect to the measurement of fair values. Management has overall responsibility for overseeing all significant fair value measurements, including level three fair values.

Management regularly reviews significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments. If third party information, such as broker quotes or pricing services, is used to measure fair values, then management assesses the evidence obtained from the third parties to support the conclusion that such valuations meet the requirements of IFRS that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, including the level in the fair value hierarchy in which such valuations should be classified.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or liability, the Company uses observable market data as far as possible. Fair values are categorized into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

All financial assets and liabilities of the Company are carried at amortized cost. Therefore, fair value that requires classification isn't disclosed within three levels of fair value.

The carrying amounts of all financial assets and liabilities included in the financial statements approximates fair value.

21 Comparative figures

Certain figures for the year ended 31 March 2021 have been reclassified to conform to the presentation of financial statements for the current year ending on 31 March 2022.

22 Authorization of Financial Statements

Management has approved the financial statements for issuance on Corresponding to and its subject to partners approval. The financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 has been approved by the partner on Corresponding to